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This section contains tips and claim examples to help providers prepare claims that pass both National 
Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) and Medi-Cal edits in the claims processing system. 
 
 
Modifier Placement Procedure-required modifiers should be positioned on the claim prior 

to NCCI-associated modifiers.  For purposes of this manual, 
procedure-required and NCCI-associated modifiers are identified as 
follows. 

 
 
Procedure-Required Modifier Claims for some Medi-Cal procedures require inclusion of a modifier 

or the claim will be denied.  These are procedure-required modifiers. 
 
 
NCCI-Associated Modifier The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has identified a 

set of national modifiers to facilitate claims processing in cases where 
there is appropriate reason to override an NCCI edit.  These are 
NCCI-associated modifiers. 

 
 
 
Modifiers Approved List The Modifiers Approved List section in this manual contains 

information that helps identify whether a modifier is an 
NCCI-associated modifier, procedure-required modifier, or both. 

 
 

CAUTION: Read the ICD-9 Policy Holding Library page 
about policy in this document. 

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/hipaa/hipaa_icd9_policy_holding_library.asp


correct cod 

2  
 

2 – Correct Coding Initiative:  National – Claim Preparation 
March 2015 

Modifier Placement: Figure 1.  Modifier placement:  Repeated radiology tests on 
CMS-1500 Claim CMS-1500 claim. 
 

This is a sample only.  Please adapt to your billing situation. 
 
In this example radiology CPT-4 code 70491 (computed tomography, 
soft tissue neck; with contrast material[s]) is billed on the same claim 
as CPT-4 code 76380 (computed tomography, limited or localized 
follow-up study).  Both services are medically necessary.  If not billed 
with modifiers as illustrated, however, the code combination will be 
denied due to NCCI procedure-to-procedure edits.  
 
To ensure claim reimbursement, code 70491 is entered on one claim 
line with modifier 26 (professional services) in the Procedures, 
Services or Supplies/Modifier field (Box 24D).  Code 76380 is billed on  
a separate claim line with NCCI-associated modifier XU (unusual  
non-overlapping service) entered after procedure-required modifier 26. 
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Modifier Placement: Figure 2.  Modifier placement:  Repeated radiology tests on  
UB-04 Claim UB-04 claim. 
 
 This is a sample only.  Please adapt to your billing situation. 

 
In this example radiology CPT-4 code 70491 (computed tomography, 
soft tissue neck; with contrast material[s]) is billed on the same claim 
as CPT-4 code 76380 (computed tomography, limited or localized 
follow-up study).  Both services are medically necessary.  If not billed 
with modifiers as illustrated, however, the code combination will be 
denied due to NCCI procedure-to-procedure edits. 
 
To ensure claim reimbursement, code 70491 is entered on one 
claim line with modifier 26 (professional services) in the Description 
field (Box 43).  Code 76380 is billed on a separate claim line with  
NCCI-associated modifier XU (unusual non-overlapping service)  
entered after procedure-required modifier 26. 
 

 
 
 


